

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Bolingbrook, IL 60440

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

297 E South Frontage Road Unit B

Request for Quotation

REO NUMBER DJS010312

.∵. PA	GE⊹∵⊹
	1

***ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCESTO/ATTIENTION.OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

Innovative Modular Solutions, Inc.

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER
PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52 WAYNE, WV

25570

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F.Q.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/30/2010	Net 30	Vendor	Jobsite	NA
BID OPENING DATE:	01/13/2011	BID (OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	MITTY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
2. AI DOCUME BID. DISQUA	JESTIONS AND ANSWIDENDUM ACKNOWLED BY SHOULD BE SIGN ALIFICATION OF YO	DUM NO. 2 ERS ARE ATTACHED GEMENT IS ATTACH NED AND RETURNED AND RETURN MAY R UR BID.	ED. THIS WITH YOUR	
Ехніві	T 10			
		REQUISITION 1	NO.: DJS010312	
ADDEND	UM ACKNOWLEDGEME	MI.		
ADDEND	NUM(S) AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR SPECIFICATION,	REVISIONS TO MY	
1	UM NO. S:			
NO. 1	12/15/10			
NO. 2	12/30/10		/. 1	PECEIVED JAN 13 AN 10: 52
110. 3			2011	JAN 10 ANIN 53
NO. 4			\ W1	/ Margara /
NO. 5				
I UNDE		URE TO CONFIRM TH		
SIGNATURE		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		- / / -
100 3.1		r. Carmody TELEPHONE 63	30-972-0500 DATE	1/13/11
TITLE President	8 FEIN 36-42824	72 .	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DJS010312

2

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF: TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

SH-P

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES -WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52 WAYNE, WV 25570

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Innovative Modular Solutions, Inc.
297 E South Frontage Road Unit B
Bolingbrook, IL 60440

DATE PRIN	distribution appropriate appropriately	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FØB	FREIGHT TERMS
12/30/		See Page 1			
BID OPENING DATE	01/13	COLD DOGCOOLS CONTRACTOR DOCUMENTS	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
	A DIDENTIFIED (C)	Last Do Carr	TOD DETECTION	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	
			SE FOR REJECTION DERSTAND THAT AN		
					1
			ASSUMED TO BE M ETWEEN VENDOR'S		
			L IS NOT BINDING		
			WRITING AND ADDE		
			FFICIAL ADDENDUM		
	DIECTIONIT	Olip Dil W. O	Fricial Appliation	IS BINDING:	
				n	
		,		Le /	
			SI	NATURE	
		•	Patrick T. C	SNATURE armody, President	
	 Tampuratium	Modular Solu	tions Ins		
	innovacive i	Medular Solu	ions, me.		
			C	YNAGMC	
			1/13/11		
			D;	ATE .	
<u> </u>		}			
			KNOWLEDGEMENT SHO	OULD BE SUBMITTED	
1	VITH THE BI	P}			
	DEM 00/01/	2000			
<u>.</u>	REV. 09/21/	2009			
			ADDENDUM NO. 2	` ·	
	·	I BIND OF	DENEMBON NO. 2		
				•	;
001		JB	10-64	\$ 1-1127-0	\$ /- 1/ 0-
	1			\$ 104,270.00	\$/04.270.00
·	RELOCATION,	BUILDING	1		
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE See	Page 1		TELEPHONE	DATE	· ·
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u> </u>		<u> </u>			



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Bolingbrook, IL 60440

297 E South Frontage Rd Unit B

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **B**

PA	ĞE:	×
	1	

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

Innovative Modular Solutions, Inc.

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER PO BOX 424

11125, RT. 52 WAYNE, WV

25570

DATEPRIN		ERMS OF SALE Tet 30	SHIP VIA	F OB . Jobsite	FREIGHT TERMS NA
12/15/2 BID OPENING DATE:	2010		Vendor		
LINE		CAT		PENING TIME · 01	
LINE	QUANTITY	ON TOU	TEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ļ				
·		<u> </u>			
	•	ADDENDU	M NO. 1		
	TO ADD 8	SPECIFICATION	ONS THAT WERE IN	DVERTENTLY	
	LEFT OFF OF				
			CEMENT IS ATTACHE		
			NED AND RETURNED		
	BID. FAILU DISQUALIFICA		AND RETURN MAY RE	ESULT IN	
·	UISQUALIFICA	TITON OF TO	AK PID.		
1	EXHIBIT 10				
		İ			,
	•		REQUISITION 1	O.: DJS010312	
Ī	ADDENDUM ACI	KNOWLEDGEME	or ·	,	
1	1	i i	ECEIPT OF THE FOI	· ·	·
			SPECIFICATION, H	REVISIONS TO MY	
•	ROLOBAH, L.		DIEGITEMITOR, 1		
7	ADDENDUM NO	. s:			
	12/1	5/10			
1	10. 1				
	TO. 2	0/10			
Ľ	10. 2	.			
r	vo. 3				
Ţ	O. 4			·	
_	[1
l I	ro. 5	• • •		·	
	1 1 1		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	I
SIGNATURE	スス.じ	Patrick '	r. Carmody TELEPHONE 6	30-972-0500 DATE	1/13/11
mue Preside	ent	FEIN 36-42824		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	U				



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Bolingbrook, IL 60440

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Innovative Modular Solutions, Inc.

297 E South Frontage Rd Unit B

Request for

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52

WAYNE, WV

25570 304-558-9800

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS See Page 1 12/15/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 01/13/2011 OPENING TIME 01 : 30PMCAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. ENDOR-MUST-CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE PECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Patrick T. Carmody Innovative Modular Solutions, Inc. COMPANY 1/13/11 DATE NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID! REV. 09/21/2009 END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE See Page 1 DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Bolingbrook, IL 60440

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Innovative Modular Solutions, Inc.

297 E South Frontage Rd Unit B

Request for

DJS010312

3

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52 WAYNE, WV

25570

12/15/	TED 2010		ams of sal ee Pag		SHIP	VIA	FGB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		1/13/:	2011 uop	CAT NO	TEMNU	(0.000000000000000000000000000000000000	PENING TIME 01	3 O PM AMOUNT
			30,	NO.	17 (190)	MOCE	eni rrice	Ank.Adq;
001		1.	B	· · · · · ·	10-64		\$/04,270.00	\$104,270.0
•	RELOCAT	ION, 1	BUILDI	NG				
						•		
	*****	THIS	IS TH	ie eni	OF RFQ	DJS0103	12 ***** TOTAL:	\$104,270.00
			,					
							_	
				_				
				•				
					,			
						· <u>-</u>	·	
			,		. 1			
							-	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR			
SIGNATURE SE	ee Page		EIN .	-		TELEPHONE	DATE	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DJS010312

Œ.	PAG	E ::	13.3
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION	OF:
TARA LYLE	
504-558-2544	

***921133031** 630-972-0500 INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS I 297 E SOUTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT B DOR

BOLINGBROOK IL 60440 DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52 WAYNE, WV 25570 304-558-9800

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 12/08/2010 Jobsite NΑ Net 30 Vendor BID OPENING DATE: 01/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PLEASE NOTE A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING IS SCHEDULED FOR 12/20/2010 AT 11:00 AM AT THE WAYNE COUNTY YOUTH REPORT CENTER LOCATED AT 11125 ROUTE 52, WAYNE, WV 25570. PLEASE NOTE THE ATTACHED DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT AND BID BOND ARE REQUIRED WITH BID SUBMISSION. 0001 JΒ 910-64 \$104, 270.00 \$ 104, 270.00 1 RELOCATION, BUILDING INQUIRIES: WRITTEN QUESTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 12/22/2010. QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL. IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, E-MAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: TARA LYLE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 FAX: 304-558-4115 E-MAIL: TARA.L.LYLEaWV.GOV SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 630-972-0500 Patrick T. Carmody 1/13/11 36-4282472 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President



630-972-0500

Request for Quotation

DJS010312

PAC	ΞE	.:]
	2	

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

25570

Ţ

INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS I 297 E SOUTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT B

BOLINGBROOK IL 60440

*921133031

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52 WAYNE, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHi	P VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/08/2010	SEE PAGE	3 1	de la		TO COLUMN TERMIC
BID OPENING DATE:	01/13/2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT, ITEM N	NUMBER.	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
11:00 11125 INTERE FAILUR DISQUA REPRES AN ATT POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT THE BI COMPLE SHEET. WILL N FAILUR ADDITI THEIR ALL POTHEIR ALL POTHEIR PORTION BIDDERS 70RTION OF THE ATTENDA	AM AT THE WARD AND THE STED PARTIES E TO ATTEND LIFICATION OF THE INFO AND THE ENDANGE AND ARTING THE PRESENT OF THE PRESENT O	YNE, WV 2557 ARE REQUIRE THE MANDATOR THE BID. IN ONE BIDDER TO COMPLETE. TO PROVIDE Y IN OF THE BID ONSIBLE FOR RATION REQUIVES SING DIVISION Y RESPONSIBIE E THE PRE-BI ST THAT ALL SS AND FAX ERS ARE REQUIRE THE PRE- THE DISMISS BID WILL BE AFTER CONCL	TERMS AND CONC	CENTER LOCATED END THIS MEETIN D SHALL RESULT ERSON MAY ABLE FOR ALL ILL SERVE AS TH AT THE MANDATO ANY AND SHEET WILL RESU FATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S ANCE SHEET. IN BIDDERS INCLU ARRIVE PRIOR T DDERS WHO ARRIVE E TECHNICAL ED TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PAR D SIGN THE	G. IN ERY LT DE O E
SEE PAG	E·1		TELEPHONE	DAT	E
TTLE	FEIN	····			
WHEN RESPO	NDING TO REG. II	NEEDT NAME AND	ADDDESCIA	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2010 West in the Company of the Company 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DJS010312

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

ø±-e

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52 WAYNE, WV ' 25570

304-558-9800

*921133031 630-972-0500 INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS I 297 E SOUTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT B

BOLINGBROOK IL 60440

DATE PRIN	TED	TERM	S OF SALE	SHIP	'IA'	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
12/08/	2010	SEE .I	PAGE 1					to a comment to be the comment of th
BID OPENING DATE:	(1/13/2	011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUI		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE ACCINTENDED ARTICLE ALTERNATION FORMATION WAILING ACCORDANCE OF THE ACCORDANCE O	CEPTABLED TO RULES SHOW TO SHOW THE SHO	E LEVEL OF EFLECT A AND OR VEOLD SO SECIFIOR ANY ALTHE BID.	F QUALITY PREFERENC NDOR. VE TATE AND CATIONS. TERNATES THE STAT ARITIES I	ONLY A E OR FA NDORS W INCLUDE FAILUR MAY BE E RESER N BIDS 1-4(F)	HO ARE BIDDI PERTINENT E TO PROVIDE GROUNDS FOR VES THE RIGH OR SPECIFICA OF THE WEST	NG T	
	TION FOR REQUIRE SUBMIT THE BIL MUST BE OF THE CLE 1D, TO SUBME	OR A PUES EACH AT THE O. THE E SIGNE VENDOR CHAPT HIT THE	BLIC IMPR VENDOR T SAME TIM ENCLOSED D AND SUB 'S COMPLI ER 21 OF SIGNED D	OVEMENT CHAT SUBMIE AN AFFIDRUG-FREEMITTED WIANCE WITH THE WESTRUG-FREE	ONSTRUCTS A BI DAVIT O WORKPL TH THE THE PR VIRGINI WORKPLA	AT: ANY SOLI TION CONTRAC D FOR THE WO F COMPLIANCE ACE AFFIDAVI BID AS EVIDE OVISIONS OF A CODE. FAIL CE AFFIDAVIT ON OF SUCH B	T RK TO WIT T NCE ARTI- URE WITH	
	WITHIN IS RECE	90 CAL IVED. D PURC	ENDAR DAY	S AFTER T THERWISE	HE NOTI	O BE PERFORM CE TO PROCEE ED, THE FULL ERED NOTICE	ם. Y	
	RIGHT 1 NOTICE SUPPLIE	TO CANC TO THE D ARE	EL THIS C VENDOR I OF AN INF IFICATION	ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA	MMEDIATI ERIALS (LITY OR BID AND		TTEN IP	
SIGNATURE SE	E PAGE	1			TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS	HANGES TO	DE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DJS010312

RFQ NUMBER

PA	GΕ	
	4	

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ADDRESS CORRI	ESPONDENC	ETOATTE	VIION OF:	
TARA	LYLE				
304-	558-2544				

₩QQZ#<

*921133031 630-972-0500 INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS I 297 E SOUTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT B

BOLINGBROOK IL 60440

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES
WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER
PO BOX 424
11125, RT. 52
WAYNE, WV
25570
304-558-9800

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS SEE PAGE 1 12/08/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 01/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR WAYNE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE SEE PAGE 1 DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

ō

RFO NUMBER DJS010312

PAG	Έ
	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

*921133031 630-972-0500 INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS I 297 E SOUTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT B

BOLINGBROOK IL 60440 DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52 WAYNE, WV 25570

12/08/2010 SEE PAGE 1	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT	
NO. HEMNOWBER UNIT PAICE AMOUNT	
IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.	
EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS	
IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.	
FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	,
SIGNATURE SEE PAGE 1 TELEPHONE DATE	##0###################################
TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABO	OVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DJS010312

PAC	Ĕ.
	6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

*921133031 630-972-0500 INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS I DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES VENDOR 297 E SOUTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT B WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER P PO BOX 424 BOLINGBROOK IL 60440 11125, RT. 52 T WAYNE, WV 25570 304-558-9800 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SEE PAGE 1 12/08/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 01/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE AMOUNT TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN

ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88

EXHIBIT 9

NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA

THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:

THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE SEE PAGE 1

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TITLE

DATE



Request for Quotation

DJS010312

P	AGE	y Sai
	7	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

***921133031** BOLINGBROOK IL

630-972-0500 INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS I 297 E SOUTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT B

60440

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52 WAYNE, WV 25570 304-558-9800

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/08/2010 SEE PAGE 1 BID OPENING DATE: 01/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE CUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: Dated 12/15/10 NO. 1 Dat dd 12/30/10 NO. 2 NO. 3 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE SEE PAGE 1 TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZM<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010312

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION	OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

*921133031 630-972-0500 INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS I 297 E SOUTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT B

BOLINGBROOK IL 60440

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES
WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER
PO BOX 424
11125, RT. 52
WAYNE, WV
25570
304-558-9800

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	.E .	SHIP V	IA	F:	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/08/	2010	SEE	PAGE	1					
BID OPENING DATE	: '	01/13/	2011			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN			TPRICE	AMOUNT
		•							
	NO. 4	•			• • • •				
	NO. 5	•						•	
					URE TO CO SE FOR RE				
	REPRESI	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	DERSTAND ASSUMED	TO BE M	ADE DUR	NG ANY	
	AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	ETWEEN VE L IS NOT	BINDING	. ONLY	THE	
					WRITING A FFICIAL A				
	Pat	1 1 CK 1	Car	ლი ლიშ∵:	·Presiden	tSI	GNATURE		
	Inn	ovati	re Mode	ular	Solutions	co	MPANY		
	1/1	3/11			• • • • • • • •	DA	TE		
	REV. 1	1/96				,			
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE			
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUI	RES THAT	Γ ALL	
	STATE I				RFORM CON			IN THIS NTRACTORS	.
					OWERED TO				
	LICENSE	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CO	NTRACTO	RS LICEN	ISE MAY B	E
	MADE BY	Y CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST VIR	GINIA D	IVISION	OF LABOR	
					ING 3, RO		CHARLES	STON, WV	
	25305.	IELE	PHUNE	. (50	4) 558-78	70.			
	1 578,778,784,804,405	Cagadagidga	l Constitution	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TO	RMS AND COL	I NDITIONS		
CICMATRIDE	EE PAGE	1		athternania in RF		TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE			≣iN	<u> </u>				Three course	'O TO DE MORRE
I		1					ADI	JRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOD ZHA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

T O

DJS010312

RFQ NUMBER

PΑ	GE
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

*921133031 630-972-0500 INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS I 297 E SOUTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT B BOLINGBROOK IL 60440

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52 WAYNE, WV 25570

DAȚE PRINTEI	D	TERI	MS OF SAL	Ę.	S⊦	IP VIA			O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
12/08/2	010	SEE	E PAGE 1			_					
BID OPENING DATE:	0	1/13/	/2011		BID	BID OPENING TIME		TIME	01:30PM		
LINE	QUANT	ΠY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM	NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
2.544.5549; v1, 513; 31.798.6543; 1.433			2 52 (0.1,00%)				*** V.			1,190965.14	
lul	EST VI	PCTNT	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-1	1-11 REQ	и т в	EC ANN	,		
						THE CON					
i i	ICENSE										
											,
В	IDDER	то со	MPLET	E:							
_	ONTRAC	ZORT	NAME		Innova	tive Mod	ula	r Solu	itions,	In	c.
	OHINAC	IOKS	TANE .	• • •	T.77.77	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		• • • • •	• • • • • •	• • •	
c	ONTRAC	TORS	LICEN	SE NO	WV()45803 •••••					
					•						
						REQUIRE					
	PURCH					ENSE PRI	OR	TO ISS	SUANCE	OF	
<u>^</u>	FUNCI	ASE U	(DEK)	CONIK	ACI						
				AP	PLICABL	E LAW					
						PURCHAS				JLES	. '
						RMATION SSUED BY				,	
						Y GOVERN			-UASTM	7	
	ROCURE	1		··		· OOTEK		, ,,,,,			
						PECIFICA					
						RITTEN,					
						VIDED FR APH IS V				AS	
	FFECT.	ED IN	Inc	ABUVE	FARAGR	ALU TO A	GIT	, AND (טר אט		
· [
						VENDOR/				S	
						E STATE					
	ITHOUT				, AND T	ERMINATE	Su	ICH CO	NTRACT		
W	TIHUUI	FURI	HER U	KDEK.							
R	EV. 5/	2009									
										ì	
	. 1001.00	1		SEERE	l VERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND C	ONDIT	TIONS			
SIGNATURE SE	E PAGE	1		<u></u>	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u>uman je naji pata 1910</u>	DATE	
TITLE	·	FE	IN _.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 		AD	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



₩ZDOŒ

*921133031

BOLINGBROOK IL

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS I

297 E SOUTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT B

60440

630-972-0500

Request for Quotation

DJS010312

÷	PAGE
	10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES
WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER

T O PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52 WAYNE, WV

25570

304~558-9800

DATE PRIN: 12/08/		unt protein each ar bigge	MS OF SAL		SHIP VIA	F.(O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		01/13/				OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	W0900000000000000000000000000000000000	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	y ta pagragadatan ay akt	PRICE	AMOUNT
	A SIGNI DI PI BI CI THE BII THE EN' SEALED BUYER: REQ. NI BID OPI BID OPI PLEASE TO CON	ED BID EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA HARLES D SHOU VELOPE BID ENING ENING PROVI TACT Y PRINT	MUST ENT O ING D SHING TON, LD CO OR T TIME: TIME: OU RE FAX	NO BE S F ADM IVISI TON S WV 2 NTAIN HE BI FAX N GARDI : 63 YPE N	TICE UBMITTED TO: INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130 THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON TL/32DJS01031201/13/20111:30 PM UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID: D-972-0555	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE OF	
				k McL ne: 2	endon 60-414-2455			
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	VDITIONS	IDATE	
	SEE PA				TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE.	in			ADI	DRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*921133031

BOLINGBROOK IL

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS I

297 E SOUTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT B

60440

630-972-0500

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DJS010312

÷	Ρ	A	G	E	-3
			1	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

T

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WAYNE CO. YOUTH REPORT CENTER PO BOX 424 11125, RT. 52

WAYNE, WV

25570

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	£		SHIP	/IA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
12/08/			PAGE	3 1			A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	epitelija interesje	ag, dy americane en blim ur e, a		
BID OPENING DATE:	Distriction of the light	1/13/	District Control of the Control	CAT			Boogsharegoes coulde coulded	OPE	NING TI		:30PM
LINE	QUAN	III T	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NUI	MBEH		UNIT PRIC	Ε	AMOUNT
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DJS010	312	*****	TOTAL:	\$ 104,270.00
									•		
				-	:- -						
~				,							
			·								
	-	:									, ·
					:			ļ			
								}			
· .											
		:									

						•					
				SEERF	VERSE SI	DE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITIO	NS.		
SIGNATURE SI	EE PAGE	1	<u>gga pagsakina 1939</u>	<u> </u>			TELEPHONE	- T. J. 196		DATE	<u></u>
TITLE		FE	in				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

<u>-</u>
Modular
☱
2
Q
0
5
_
₩
Z
X 74"
-
28,
3
ų
Ö
_
=
۷.
4
ú
Q
0
0
DJS010312 Relocation
-
3
~
3
0
4
S
-
_

Item #		Description	Unit Price	Extended Price
-	Relocation of existing 28' X 74' Modular Office Space	74' Modular Office Space	\$ 99,590.00	s 99,590.°°
2	Concrete for Sidewalk 80 Linear ft.	inear ft.	\$ 4.680.00	
3	Additional Estimated 5 yrds	Additional Estimated 5 yrds concrete price per ft. 5' \(\infty \); de Sidenal K	\$ 28.50 /H \$	
		Total	\$	\$ /04,270.00
	Frinkerouse instronutar	ievridssuiklinviisqueilineations, keessa ka		
	Bidder / Vendor Information:			
	Name:	Innovative Modular Solutions, Inc.	Inc.	
	Address:	297 E. South Frontage Road, Unit B	nit B	
		Bolingbrook, IL 60440		
	Phone#:	630-972-0500		
	Fmail Address:	pcarmody@innovativemodular.com		
A STATE OF THE STA			を表する。 では、これでは、 では、 では、 では、 では、 では、 では、 では、	

State of West Virginia
Dept. of Allan istratum
Agency Turches in Division
REQ.P.0# DJS010312

BID BOND

KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	ESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, In	novative Modul	ar Solu	tions, Inc.
of	Bolingbrook	, <u> </u>		_, as Principal, ar	d <u>Berkl</u>	ey Regional Insurance
Company of	<u>Urbandale</u> ,	IA	, a corporatio	n organized and	existing	under the laws of the State of
DE	with its principal office in	n the City of	DE	_, as Surety, are	held and	firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia	, as Obligee, in the penal s	um of Five Percent o	f Amount Bid	(\$	5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to	be made, we jointly and se	everally bind ourselves	, our heirs, adm	inistrators, execu	tors, suc	ccessors and assigns.
The Co	ondition of the above obliga	ation is such that where	as the Principal	has submitted to	the Pur	chasing Section of the
Department of A	Administration a certain bid	or proposal, attached	hereto and mad	e a part hereof, t	o enter ii	nto a contract in writing for
Relocation of	74' x 28' office building:	Wayne County You	th Report Cen	ter, Wayne W\	<u> </u>	
NOW.	TH EREF ORE,					
(b) If hereto and shal agreement crea force and effect	Il furnish any other bonds a ated by the acceptance of s	and the Principal shall nd insurance required aid bid, then this obliga d and agreed that the li	by the bid or pro ation shall be nu	posal, and shall Il and void, other	in all oth wise this	he bid or proposal attached ler respects perform the s obligation shall remain in full s hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or	urety, for the value received r affected by any extension any such extension.	d, hereby stipulates an of the time within which	d agrees that the th the Obligee m	e obligations of s nay accept such I	aid Sure oid, and	ty and its bond shall be in no said Surety does hereby
IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF, Princip	oal and Surety have he	reunto set their	hands and seals	and suc	ch of them as are corporations
have caused th	eir corporate seals to be af	fixed hereunto and the	se presents to b	e signed by their	proper	officers, this
13thday	of January	, 2011				
Principal Corpo				Innovative Mo By PATRICE T.CAR	(Nam	be President or
Surety Corpora	ite Seal	SEAL 1985		Berkley Regio	nal Insu (Nam	(Title) urance Company e of Surety) rney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Acknowledgement by Principal if individual or Partnership

STATE OF
County of to-wit
I,
county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that
Given under my hand this day of
Notary Seal 7.
(Notary Public)
My commission expires on the day of
knowledgement by Principal if Corporation
STATE OF
County of U/V to-wit
I, Youl M Claud , a Notary Public in and for the
county and state aforesald, do hereby certify that Portner T Carbonal Control
who as, signed the foregoing writing for
In novatur Modular Solurin Inc 3 corporation.
has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.
Given under my hand this day of day o
Notary Seal OFFICIAL SEAL (Notary Public)
PAULINE M OBERLAND My commission expires on the NOWARY OPUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/08/12
nowledgement by Surety
STATE OF Illinois
County ofDuPageto-wit
, Patricia A. Joseph , a Notary Public in and for the
county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Harold Miller Jr.
who as, Attorney-in-Fact signed the foregoing writing for
Berkley Regional Insurance Company a corporation,
has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.
Cive Of Light BE As 19 13th day of January, 2011
Note: State of Illinois 27 / Action (1)
2445
Wily Collegiological By Direction College Coll
fficiency in Form and Monner Execution Approved Attorney General
sday of By(Assistent Attorney General)

No.		

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Urbandale, Iowa, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Harold Miller Jr.

Itasca, IL

Surety Bond Number: Bid Bond

Principal: Innovative Modular Solutions, Inc.

Obligee: State of West Virginia
Amount of Bond: See Bond Form

its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Twenty-Five Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$25,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on August 21, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 3 day of Nach, 2009.

Attest:

Ira S. Lederman

Senior Vice President & Secretary

Berkley Regional Lusurance Company

Dahart D. Cale

Senior Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

) ss:

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 3 day of March, 2009, by Robert P. Cole and Ira S. Lederman who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President, and the Senior Vice President and Secretary, respectively, of Berkley Regional Insurance Company.

NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2012

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this 13th day of

January

2011

Steven Coward



Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF						
COUNTY OF, TO-WIT:						
I, Patrick T. Carmody , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:						
1. I am an employee of Innovative Modular Solutions, Inc. ; and, (Company Name)						
2. I do hereby attest that Innovative Modular Solutions, Inc.						
(Company Name)						
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
Innovative Modular Solutions, Inc.						
(Company Name)						
By: Patrick T. Carmody Title: President Date: 1/13/11						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 13th day of January, 2011.						
By Commission expiles						
(Seal) PAULINE M OBERLAND NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/08/12 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/08/12						
(Notary Public)						
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE						

THE BID.

RFQ No. 275 \$16312

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name:	Innovative Modular	Solutions, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: _	PU J. S	Date	1/13/11
State of ILLINOIS	Patrick T. Carmody, Pre	esident	
County of WILL	, to-wit:		
Taken, subscribed, and	sworn to before me this 13th day o	of January	, 20_11.
My Commission expires	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	. 20	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	OFFICIAL SEAL PAULINE M OBERLAND NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/08/12	OTARY PUBLIC TOLL	uuOh
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	•	